24 . June , 2019 - Monday
Check todays hot topics or new products

Find a Drug: Advanced

Please Sign in or Register

All about: Pin-X

Big Image

Generic Name: pyrantel (pie RAN tell)
Brand Names: Antiminth, Ascarel, Pin-X, Pinworm Caplets, Pinworm Medicine

What is Pin-X (pyrantel)?

Pyrantel is an "antihelmintic," or anti-worm, medication. It prevents worms from growing or multiplying in your body.

Pyrantel is used to treat infections caused by worms such as pinworm and roundworm.

Pyrantel may also be used for purposes other than those listed in this medication guide.

What is the most important information I should know about Pin-X (pyrantel)?

Take the whole dose of pyrantel. It can be taken with food or on an empty stomach at any time during the day.

Follow your doctor's instructions or the instructions that accompany the package about treatment; about washing of clothes, linens, and towels; and about household disinfecting. Pinworm infections are easily spread from one person to another.

Who should not take Pin-X (pyrantel)?

Before taking pyrantel, talk to your doctor about any other medical conditions that you have. Pyrantel should not be used if you have liver disease or if you have had an allergic reaction to this medicine in the past.

Do not take pyrantel without first talking to your doctor if you are pregnant. Do not take pyrantel without first talking to your doctor if you are breast-feeding a baby. Children younger than 2 years of age should not use pyrantel unless otherwise directed by your doctor.

How should I take Pin-X (pyrantel)?

Take pyrantel exactly as directed by your doctor or as directed in the package labeling. If you do not understand these directions, ask your pharmacist, nurse, or doctor to explain them to you.

Take each dose with a full glass of water.

Pyrantel may be taken with or without food at any time of the day.

Shake the suspension well before measuring a dose.

Use a dose-measuring spoon, cup, or dropper (not a regular tablespoon) to ensure that you measure the correct dose of medication. Ask your pharmacist where you can get a dose-measuring device if you do not have one.

Fasting, laxatives, and purging will not help cure this infection.

Treatment of family members and other close contacts may be necessary. Pinworm is spread very easily to others in close contact with the infected person.

Toilets must be disinfected daily and clothing, linens, towels, and pajamas must be changed and washed daily.

Store pyrantel at room temperature away from moisture and heat.

What happens if I miss a dose?

Since pyrantel is usually taken in one dose, you are not likely to miss a dose.

What happens if I overdose?

Seek emergency medical attention.

What should I avoid while taking Pin-X (pyrantel)?

Treatment of family members and other close contacts may be necessary. Pinworm is spread very easily to others in close contact with the infected person.

To prevent reinfection, toilets must be disinfected daily, and clothing, linens, towels, and pajamas must be changed and washed daily.

Use caution when driving, operating machinery, or performing other hazardous activities. Pyrantel may cause dizziness. If you experience dizziness, avoid these activities.

Pin-X (pyrantel) side effects

Seek emergency medical attention if you experience an allergic reaction (swelling of your lips, tongue, or face; shortness of breath; closing of your throat; or hives).

Other, less serious side effects may be more likely to occur. Continue to take pyrantel and talk to your doctor if you experience

  • nausea, vomiting, abdominal cramps, diarrhea, or a decreased appetite;

  • headache;

  • drowsiness or dizziness;

  • insomnia; or

  • a rash.

Side effects other than those listed here may also occur. Talk to your doctor about any side effect that seems unusual or that is especially bothersome.

What other drugs will affect Pin-X (pyrantel)?

Do not take other anti-worm medicines at the same time as pyrantel unless otherwise directed by your doctor. Other drugs used to treat infections caused by worms may decrease the effectiveness of pyrantel.

Theophylline (Theo-Dur, Theolair, Theochron, Theo-Bid, Elixophylline, others) may have dangerous side effects when taken during therapy with pyrantel. Your doctor may want to monitor your theophylline blood levels.

Drugs other than those listed here may also interact with pyrantel. Talk to your doctor and pharmacist before taking any prescription or over-the-counter medicines.

Where can I get more information?

  • Your pharmacist has more information about pyrantel written for health professionals that you may read.

What does my medication look like?

Pyrantel is available over the counter under the brand names Pin-Rid, Reese's Pinworm, Pin-X, and Antiminth in capsules and liquid formulations. Other brand or generic formulations may also be available. Ask your pharmacist any questions you have about this medication, especially if it is new to you.

  • Remember, keep this and all other medicines out of the reach of children, never share your medicines with others, and use this medication only for the indication prescribed.
  • Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided by Cerner Multum, Inc. ('Multum') is accurate, up-to-date, and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. Multum information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States and therefore Multum does not warrant that uses outside of the United States are appropriate, unless specifically indicated otherwise. Multum's drug information does not endorse drugs, diagnose patients or recommend therapy. Multum's drug information is an informational resource designed to assist licensed healthcare practitioners in caring for their patients and/or to serve consumers viewing this service as a supplement to, and not a substitute for, the expertise, skill, knowledge and judgment of healthcare practitioners. The absence of a warning for a given drug or drug combination in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or drug combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. Multum does not assume any responsibility for any aspect of healthcare administered with the aid of information Multum provides. The information contained herein is not intended to cover all possible uses, directions, precautions, warnings, drug interactions, allergic reactions, or adverse effects. If you have questions about the drugs you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.
Copyright 1996-2006 Cerner Multum, Inc. Version: 3.03. Revision Date: 2/13/04 4:02:18 PM.

Recent Drug Updates at DrugIndexOnline:





Arthrotec Arthrotec
Generic Name: diclofenac sodium and misoprostol Dosage Form: Tablets CONTRAINDICATIONS AND WARNINGS Arthrotec® CONTAINS DICLOFENAC SODIUM AND MISOPROSTOL. ADMINISTRATION OF MISOPROSTOL TO WOMEN WHO ARE PREGNANT CAN CAUSE ABORTION, PREMATURE BIRTH, OR BIRTH DEFECTS. UTERINE RUPTURE HAS BEEN R more...

Chlorpheniramine Controlled-Release Capsules Chlorpheniramine Controlled-Release Capsules
Generic Name: Chlorpheniramine Controlled-Release Capsules (klor-fen-IHR-ah-meen) Brand Name: Generic only. No brands available.Chlorpheniramine Controlled-Release Capsules is used for:Relieving symptoms of sinus congestion, sinus pressure, runny nose, watery eyes, itching of the nose and throat, more...

Enalapril/Hydrochlorothiazide Enalapril/Hydrochlorothiazide
Generic Name: Enalapril/Hydrochlorothiazide (e-NAL-a-pril/high-droe-klor-oh-THIGH-uh-zide) Brand Name: VasereticThis drug can cause serious fetal harm and possibly fetal death if used during the last 6 months of pregnancy. If you become pregnant, stop using Enalapril/Hydrochlorothiazide and imm more...

Evista Evista
Generic Name: raloxifene hydrochloride Dosage Form: Tablets 1  INDICATIONS AND USAGE 1.1  Treatment and Prevention of Osteoporosis in Postmenopausal Women Evista is indicated for the treatment and prevention of osteoporosis in postmenopausal women [see Clinical Studies (14.1 more...

Fluxid Fluxid
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Axid 3 Axid AR 3 Fluxid 2 Mylanta AR Acid Reducer 2 Pepcid 2 Pepcid I.V. 2 Pepcid AC Acid Controller 2 Pepcid RPD 2 Tagamet 1 Tagamet HB 1 Zantac 4 Zantac 150 4 Zantac 300 4 Zantac 25 EFFERdose Tablets 4 Zantac 150 EFFERdose Tablets 4 In C more...

Magnesium Sulfate Systemic Magnesium Sulfate Systemic
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Almora 4 Chloromag 1 Citroma 2 Concentrated Phillips' Milk of Magnesia 5 Mag-200 7 Mag-L-100 1 Magonate 4 Mag-Ox 400 7 Mag-Tab SR 6 Magtrate 4 Maox 7 MGP 4 Phillips' Chewable Tablets 5 Phillips' Milk of Magnesia 5 Slow-Mag 1 Uro-Mag 7 In C more...

Mylotarg Mylotarg
Generic Name: Gemtuzumab Ozogamicin (gem-TOO-zoo-mab oh-zoh-ga-MYE-sin) Brand Name: MylotargMylotarg should not be used along with other chemotherapy medicines. Severe bone marrow problems occur even at normal doses of Mylotarg . Severe and sometimes fatal allergic reactions and lung problems h more...

PMS-Cephalexin PMS-Cephalexin
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Ancef 4 Ceclor 1 Ceclor CD 1 Cedax 17 Cefadyl 23 Cefditoren 8 Cefizox 18 Cefobid 10 Cefotan 12 Ceftin 20 Cefzil 15 Ceptaz 16 Claforan 11 Duricef 2 Fortaz 16 Keflex 21 Keftab 21 Kefurox 20 Kefzol 4 Mandol 3 Maxipime 6 Mefoxin 13 Monocid 9 Om more...